# LGSS

Northampton Borough Council Performance Report 2013/14 - December 2013

Publish Date: 14 January 2014



### **Contents Sheet**

	Page
KPI Summary List	3
Health of Partnership	7
Business Improvement	only included if there are any incidents to report
Business Systems	only included if there are any incidents to report
Finance Operations	8
Finance Professional	12
Human Resources and Organisational Development	17
ІСТ	18
Insurance	20
Legal	22
Payroll and Recruitment	26
Procurement	20
Revenues and Benefits	31



# **KPI Summary List**

	Measure	Description	2013/14	Reporting	RAG Bands	Q1 Ra	ag Status	Q	2 Rag	Status	Q3	Rag	Status	Q4 Rag Status
	LGSS01	Health of Partnership Indicator	<b>Target</b> 90.00%	Frequency 2xyear%		-		-			-			
Health	REP01	Cross service Customer satisfaction of NBC staff (excluding external customers) (biannual)	90.00%	2xyear%	tba	-		-			-			
	F001	Percentage of invoices (with the exception of local suppliers) paid within 30 days	99.00%	Monthly	<98% Amber, <96% Red	R	93%	Α	↑	96%	G	↑	98%	
su	F002	Percentage of invoices from local suppliers paid within 10 days (NN Post Code)	75.00%	Monthly	<75% Amber, <70% Red	G	82%	R		69%	G		80%	
Finance Operations	F003	Aged debt analysis for Sundry debt as measured at the end of the financial year is as good as or better than current performance.	Yes	Annual	NO = Red	-		I			I			
ce C	F004	Level of write off within target.	<£175k	Monthly	+/- 5% profiled target	G	£16,690	G	↑	£5,163	G	$\checkmark$	£8,627	
Finan	F005	PCiDSS Annual review has a successful outcome for areas falling under LGSS.	Yes	Annual	NO = Red	-		-			-			
	F006	All reconciliations completed and discrepancies resolved without exceeding the tolerance threshold	Score < 16	Monthly	>16 Amber, >18 Red	G	3	G	↑	0	G	$\leftrightarrow$	0	
	PF01	Provision of quality assured budget, budget options, council tax, rents, and medium financial projects by agreed date	100.00%	Annual	<100% Amber, <95% Red	-		-			-			
ssional	PF02	Difference between weighted average of month 7 (October) and month 10 (January) 'controllable budget' forecasts and final 'controllable budget' outturn figures as a percentage of final 'controllable budget' outturn figures within 20%	Yes	Annual	NO = Red	-		-			-			
Finance Professional	PF03	Accounts approved within statutory timescale and with no qualifications and an annual audit letter reporting only non-material uncorrected errors.	Yes	Annual	NO = Red	-		-			-			
Fina	PF04	All statutory grant claims and statistical returns accurately prepared and meeting certification requirements.	Yes	Annual	NO = Red	-		-			-			
	PF05h	Number of external or internal audit report recommendations in relation to systems of financial control	High Risk=0;		High: >0 Amber, >1 Red	-		-			-			
	PF05m	relating to services provided by LGSS with high / medium risk recommendations.	Medium Risk=4	Annual	Med: >4 Amber, >6 Red	-		-			-			



	Measure	Description	2013/14 Target	Reporting Frequency	RAG Bands	Q1 R	ag Status	Q	2 Rag	s Status	Q	3 Rag Status	Q4 Rag Status
	PF06	The number of reported breaches of agreed treasury management policies and procedures.	3	Monthly	>3 Amber, >6 Red	G	0	G	$\leftrightarrow$	0	G	↔ 0	
sional	PF07	Average monthly investment performance compared to 7 day LIBID	Min 0.5 above LIBID	Monthly	<0.5 Amber, <0.3 Red	G	0.66	Α	≁	0.50667	Α	↓ 0.3133	
Profes	PF08	Closing bank balance is maintained above zero – maximum number of exceptions per month	1	Monthly	>2 Amber, >4 Red	G	1	G	↑	0	G	↔ 0	
Finance Professional	PF09	Closing current account bank balances are maintained below £200,000 - maximum number of exceptions per month	1	Monthly	>2 Amber, >4 Red	G	0	G	≁	1	G	<b>↔</b> 1	
	PF10	Internal Audit Payroll Risk (Annual Report)	Medium / Low	Annual	High = Red	-		I			-		
HR&OD	HR01	Percentage of HR queries (calls) resolved upon first interaction with HR Helpdesk	55.00%	Montly	<55% Amber, <50% Red	G	81%	G	↑	88%	G	↓ 84%	
HR	HR02	Number of course places offered against plan	100.00%	Monthly	<100% Amber, <90% Red	G	100%	G	$\leftrightarrow$	100%	G	↔ 100%	
	IT01	Resolution of reported incidents	96.50%	Monthly	<96.5% Amber, <90% Red	Α	95.8%	Α	≁	95.7%	Α	<b>↓</b> 94.8%	
5	IT02	Annual Customer Satisfaction	5.93	Annual	<5.93 Amber, < 5.88 Red	-		-			-		
	IT03	Service Availability	99.95%	Monthly	<99.95% Amber, <96% Red	G	100.00%	Α	↓	99.81%	G	↑ 99.98%	
	INS01	Liability decisions	93.00%	Monthly	<93% Amber, < 90% Red	R	72%	Α	↑	92%	G	<b>↑</b> 98%	
Insurance	INS02	Claim lifecycle	60 days	Monthly	>60 days Amber, >65 days Red	None	settled	G	↑	42	Non	e settled	
sul	INS03	Annual external insurer audit (currently Travellers)	Travelers TSP: Good >90%	Annual	<90% Amber, <85% Red	-		-			-		
	LEG01a	Client Satisfaction Questionnaires	98.00%	Monthly	<98% Amber, <95% Red	G	100%	G	$\leftrightarrow$	100%	G	↔ 100%	
Legal	LEG01	Customer satisfaction with service received	85.00%	Monthly	<85% Amber, <80% Red	No re	sponses yet	N	o respo	onses yet	G	G	
Le	LEG02	Lexcel quality mark is retained on an annual basis	Yes	Annual	NO = Red	G	Yes	G		Yes	G	Yes	
	LEG03	Processing of applications for land acquisitions to Land Registry	95.00%	Monthly	<95% Amber, <90% Red	No acq	quisitions	No ad	quisiti	ons	No ad	cquisitions	



	Measure	Description	2013/14 Target	Reporting Frequency	RAG Bands	Q1 R	Rag Status	Q	2 Rag	Status	Q	3 Rag Status	Q4 Rag Status
	LEG04	Drafts for PDAs leases and transfer	75.00%	Monthly	<75% Amber, <70% Red	No cor	mpletions	G		100%	G	100%	
Legal	LEG05	Improvement to the Gazetteer	Achieve National	Annual	NO = Red	G	Yes	G		Yes	G	Yes	
Leg	LEG06	UPRN within 3 days of receiving notification	99.00%	Monthly	<99% Amber, <95% Red	G	100%	R	$\checkmark$	90%	G	<b>↑</b> 100%	
	LEG07	EIR information to be provided in line with the statutory requirements	99.00%	Monthly	<99% Amber, <95% Red	G	100%	G	$\leftrightarrow$	100%	G	<b>↔</b> 100%	
	PAY01	Payroll Accuracy	98%	Monthly	<98% Amber, <95% Red	G	99.98%	G	<b>1</b>	98.23%	G	<b>↑</b> 99.99%	
tment	PAY02	Percentage of payroll control accounts reconciled each month	98%*	Monthly	<98% Amber, <95% Red	G	100%	G	$\leftrightarrow$	100%	G	<b>↔</b> 100%	
د Recruitment	PAY03	Percentage of statutory returns submitted on time and without significant recall	100%	Monthly	<100% Amber, <95% Red	G	100%	R	$\leftrightarrow$	72%	G	↔ 100%	
Payroll &	PAY04	Percentage of third party payments paid on time	98%*	Monthly	<98% Amber, <95% Red	G	100%	G	$\leftrightarrow$	100%	G	↔ 100%	
Рау	ΡΔΥΛ5	Percentage of Variable Payroll Claim forms processed in accordance with the Annual Payroll Schedule.	98%	Monthly	<98% Amber, <95% Red	G	100%	G	$\leftrightarrow$	100%	G	↔ 100%	
	PROC01	Increase in contracted expenditure as a percentage of total influencable spend (non-pay spend)	Baseline	Monthly	<10% Amber, <5% Red	Basel	line year	Base	eline \	/ear	Base	eline Year	
Procurement	PROC02	All procurement exercises via LGSS (over £75k) to be undertaken through the e-procurement portal	100%	Monthly	<100% Amber, <95% Red	G	100.00%	G	↔	100.00%	G	↔ 100.00%	
Procu	PROC03	Increase in % of savings achieved through the use of corporate contracts and collaborative arrangements	Baseline	Monthly	<10% Amber, <5% Red	Basel	line year	Base	eline \	Year Bas		eline Year	
	PROC04	Increase in % of contract spend with local suppliers	Baseline	Monthly	<5% Amber, 0% Red	Base	aseline year		eline \	(ear	Base	eline Year	
Benefits	REV01	Speed of processing Benefit Claims	11 days	Monthly	>11 days Amber, >12 days Red	R	12.94	G	↑	8.88	Α	<b>↓</b> 11.74	
త	REV02	Speed of processing New Benefit Claims	19 Days	Monthly	>19 days Amber, >21 days Red	R	27.07	R	↑	25.47	R	<b>↑</b> 21.88	
Revenues	REV03	Speed of processing Changes of Circumstances	9 Days	Monthly	>9 days Amber, >11 days Red	R	11.12	G	↑	7.16	Α	↓ 10.57	

Key Performance Indicators Rag Status Report



	Measure	Description	2013/14 Target	Reporting Frequency	RAG Bands	Q1 R	ag Status	Q	2 Rag Status	Q	3 Rag Status	Q4 Rag Status
	REV04	LA Error	0.40%	Monthly	>0.40% Amber, >0.47% Red	G	0.35%	G	<b>↑</b> 0.33	% G	↓ 0.33%	
	REV05	Fraud Sanctions	94	Monthly	<94 Amber, < 89 Red	R	15	G	<b>↑</b>	6 <b>G</b>	<b>↑</b> 102	
Benefits	REV06	% of calls in the contact centre answered (To be reviewed after initial transition October 2013)	85.78%	-	<85.78% Amber <i>,</i> <80% Red	NBC	Managed	NBC	Managed	NBC	C Managed	
త	REV07	Council Tax Collection Rate (including Council Tax Benefit)	96.50%	Monthly	+/- 0.2% profiled target	G	39.04%	G	↑ 62.66	% G	↑ 86.21%	
Revenues	REV08	Council Tax Collection Rate	96.20%	,	+/- 0.2% profiled target (Abs)	G	29.42%	G	<b>↑</b> 56.85	% <mark>A</mark>	<b>↑</b> 84.12%	
	REV09	NNDR Collection Rate	99.40%	Monthly	+/- 0.2% profiled target	R	31.78%	R	↑ 60.09	% G	↑ 89.79%	
	REV10	Inactive Debt	4.5%	Monthly	+/- 1% profiled target	G	2.9%	G	<b>↓</b> 1.2	% <b>G</b>	<b>↑</b> 4.1%	

Sum	mary of KPI Performance	RAG Bands	Q1 Rag Status	Q2 Rag Status	Q3 Rag Status	Q4 Rag Status
KEY						
	Not due to be reported this quarter	Annual	13	13	13	
G	Green	Green	25	25	29	

- 1			
	A	Amber	Amber
	R	Red	Red
			No activity
			Baseline
			NBC managed
			Total

Annual	13	 13	13
Green	25	25	29
Amber	1	5	5
Red	7	5	1
No activity	4	2	2
Baseline	3	3	3
NBC managed	1	1	1
Total	54	 54	54

Please refer to the individual service pages for details of performance against each individual KPI.



### **Generic KPIs**

Savings

Measure	Description	I					Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
LGSS01	Benefits and ICT services Service Standards - Service KPIs Realisation of savings - % savings delivered compared with those identified in the Agreement										n/a	90.00%	
Reported t	wice yearly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
RAG Status	;												
LGSS01a Ser performance	vice Delivery e												
LGSS01b Rep	01b Reputation												
LGSS01c Rea	alisation of												

Measure	Description	I					Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
FO01.2	Cross service Customer satisfaction of NBC staff (excluding exter customers) (biannual)						What is the e	end user's per	ception of the	LGSS Service		n/a	90.00%
Reported t	eported twice yearly Apr May Jun Jul Aug						Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
RAG Status	AG Status												



# **Finance Operations**

Measure	Description	l					Purpose					-	2013/14 Target
F001	Percentage 30 days ) <i>(I</i>	of invoices ( -001.1)	with the exc	eption of loc	al suppliers)	-		at invoices are not incurred	e correctly and	d promptly pa	id and	99.33%	
Reported N	Monthly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Monthly Per	rcentage	99%	95%	86%	98%	93%	98%	97%	98%	99%	-	-	-
<98% Amber,	<96% Red	G	R	R	Α	R	G	Α					
2013/14 Yea	ar to date	99%	97%	93%	94%	94%	94%	95%	95%	96%	-	-	-
<98% Amber,	<96% Red	G	Α	R	R	R	R	R	R	Α			
Quarterly average R 92.51% A ↑						1	96%	G	$\uparrow$	98%			
A slight performance improvement over last month has been achieved. Work co							ues betweer	NBC and LG	SS to impro	ve processes	and drive o	ut non-comp	pliance to

ensure the additional resources currently being deployed to support the processing of NBC invoices can be withdrawn.



Measure	Description						Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
F002	Percentage Code) (FO01		rom local su	ppliers paid	within 10 da	• •		at invoices are rs economical	-	l promptly pa	id, assisting	73.33%	75%
Reported N	Ionthly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
<b>Monthly Per</b>	centage	80%	85%	82%	75%	64%	69%	77%					
<75% Ambe	er, <70%	G	G	G	G	R	R	G	G	G			
2013/14 Yea	2013/14 Year to date 80% 82% 82% 80% 7							75%	75%	76%	-	-	-
<75% Amber, <70% G G G G G							Α	Α	А	G			
Quarterly a	Quarterly average G 82% R						<mark>69%</mark>	G		80%			

As part of the ongoing review of processes and systems involving NBC and LGSS staff we have identified a issue in the reporting of payments made to local suppliers within 10 days.

In April 2013, NBC entered into a contractual arrangement with Travis Perkins for a Stores Service for Building Materials and Associated Services with payments terms of 30 days. An analysis of the Agresso system has revealed that whilst the payment terms are set correctly at 30 days the field that drives how the supplier payment performance is reported shows 'Local' and not 'National'. What this means is that the invoices are being paid to the contractual terms but being reported in the Local category of payments made in 10 days.

The Agresso system has now been amended to reflect the correct information and the reports re-run for the months of April to December 2013 with the revised performance data being reported above.

As mentioned under F001, work continues between NBC and LGSS to improve processes and drive out non-compliance to ensure the additional resources currently being deployed to support the processing of NBC invoices can be withdrawn.

Measure	Description						Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
F003	Aged debt a financial ye (FO02.1)	•	•				Ensure maint	enance of NB	C income leve	ls		Yes	Yes
Reported A	Innually	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
NO = Red		Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual			



Measure	Description	l					Purpose					-	2013/14 Target
F004	Level of wri	te off within	target. (FOC	)2.2)			Ensure maint	enance of NB	C income leve	els		<£175k	<£175k
Reported N	Ionthly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Write off lev						£8,052.50	£6,489.86	£18,743.41	£5,894.26	£1,244.00			
£25,583 +/- 59	%	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G			
2013/14 Yea	r to date	£16,785	£30,251	£50,071	£51,018	£59,070	£65,560	£84,303	£90,198	£91,442	-	-	-
Target		£25,583	£51,166	£76,749	£102,332	£127,915	£153,498	£179,081	£204,664	£230,247	£255,830	£281,413	£306,996
£25,583 +/- 59	%	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G			
Quarterly a	uarterly average G 16,690.27				G	<u>^</u>	5,163.02	G	$\downarrow$	8,627.22			

Measure	Description						Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
F005	PCiDSS Ann LGSS. (FO03		as a successf	ul outcome	for areas fall	0	To ensure see penalties.	curity of custo	omer data and	to prevent fir	nancial	Yes	Yes
Poportod A	nnually	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Reported A	eported Annually Pass												
NO = Red		Annual	Annual	Annual	G	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual			



Measure	Description	l					Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
F006		eshold in agg met. Changes / to be mutua	regate standa	rds as listing i It of the Quali	n Quality and ty Assessmen	Timescales t	To ensure the reconciliation	at the adminis		ccounting for		Score = 0	Score < 16
Reported I	orted Monthly Apr May Jun Jul A						Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Monthly Se	nthly Score00100						0	0	0	0			
>16 Amber	r, >18 Red	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	-	-	-
2013/14 Yea	ar to date	0	0	3	3	2	2	1	1	1	-	-	-
>16 Amber	r, >18 Red	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	-	-	-
Quarter Av	Amber, >18 Red G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G				1	0	G	$\leftrightarrow$	0				
All reconcil	liations comp	leted within	deadline.										

Major Incidents during month	Remedial Action Taken	Resolution Owner



### **Finance Professional**

Me	easure	Description						Purpose					-	2013/14 Target
PF	01	Provision of c medium finar and local lead and Overview	ncial projects d in times to k	by agreed dat ey meetings o	e in order to	meet statutor	y deadlines	Quality assur date in requi					100.00%	100.00%
Re	port	Apr May Jun Jul Au						Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Re	ported A	ed Annually												
<10	0% Amber,						Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual			

Measure	Description	I					Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
PF02	Difference be (January) 'col figures as a p (NB excludes	ntrollable bud ercentage of f	get' forecasts final 'controlla	and final 'cor	ntrollable bud	get' outturn		•	the Council's	spending agai	nst budget	Yes	Yes
Reported A	(NB excludes Debt Financing) (PF01.2)   ted Annually Apr May Jun Jul Aug					Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	
NO = Red		Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual			

Measure	Description						Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
PF03	Accounts ap and an annu errors. (PFC	ual audit lett	-			ractad	To ensure sta financial and			mplies with al	l relevant	Yes	Yes
Reported A	Annually	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
NO = Red		Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual			



Measure	All statutory grant claims and statistical returns accurately prepared and											-	2013/14 Target
PF04	All statutory meeting cer				accurately pr	•		grant claims a deadlines wit			-	Yes	Yes
Reported A	nnually	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
NO = Red		Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual			

Measure	Description						Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
PF05		external or ir systems of fir		•			To opcure fin	ancial control	s are rebust			High risk = 0	High risk = 0
PFUS		igh / mediun		-	•	ovided by	ro ensure im		s are robust			Medium Risk = 2	Medium Risk = 4
Reported An	nually	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
PF05a High	Dick												
FFUSa nigit	NISK	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual			
PF05b Med	ium Pick												
		Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual			

Measure	Description						Purpose					-	2013/14 Target
PE06	The number policies and	•		agreed trea	isury manag	ement	To ensure go that are set u Management	•				6	3
<b>Reported N</b>	/onthly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Number of	breaches	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
Cumulative	e total	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
>3 Amber, >	>6 Red	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G			
End of quar (year to date)	d of quarter result G 0 G 🗧				$\leftrightarrow$	0	G	$\leftrightarrow$	0				
No breache	es reported												



Measure	Description						Purpose					2012/13	2013/14
PF07	Average mo (PF02.2)	onthly investi	ment perfor	mance comp	ared to 7 da	iy LIBID	To ensure go	od investmen	t returns com	pared to the	market	0.79	Min 0.5 above LIBID
<b>Reported N</b>	orted Monthly Apr May Jun Jul							Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Performanc							0.44	0.35	0.29	0.30			
<0.5 Amber	, <0.3 Red	G	G	G	G	G	Α	Α	R	Α			
2013/14 Yea	13/14 Year to date     0.76     0.69     0.66     0.64				0.61	0.58	0.55	0.52	0.49	-	-	-	
<0.5 Amber	5 Amber, <0.3 Red <b>G G G</b>			G	G	G	G	G	G	Α			
Quarter Ave	erage	G		0.66	Α	$\checkmark$	0.51	Α	$\checkmark$	0.31			

The ability to track this target is reliant on the market providing financial products with suitable rates in which to invest. Economic initiatives such as Funding for Lending and Quantitative Easing have seen financial institutions cut back on offered rates as their need to attract new money has diminished. The rates available on financial products that meet the risk requirements set out within the Treasury Management Strategy framework have fallen since the beginning of the year. As long as the market rates remain at these subdued levels, this target is unlikely to be achieved.

To ensure the council is maximising the current opportunities contained in the TM Strategy it will work with its external TM advisers to review the position, and if opportunities exist, it will propose these to NBC for consideration.

Benchmarking data available to the authority demonstrates that the drop in investment returns is common across local authorities. From Sept 2012 to Sept 2013 the NBC weighted average rate of return on investments decreased by 49 basis points (i.e. 0.49% from 1.27% to 0.78%). The comparative average decrease for the nonmetropolitan districts (approx. 80) in the benchmarking group was 55 basis points, and for the total investment benchmarking population (approx. 200) was 51 basis points.

One approach to counter the failure to achieve the target may be to review the Council's risk appetite for investments as part of the annual review of the Treasury Management Strategy, for example by permitting (limited) investments with non-rated building societies, or by extending the duration period of investments with existing counterparties. However this approach is not recommended by officers, as it would involve setting risk parameters outside those recommended by the Council's treasury management advisers, and furthermore CIPFA guidance is clear that security and liquidity of investments should be prioritised above investment yield.

It is recommended that in the current economic environment, and until market conditions improve, the target is reduced to minimum of 0.1% above LIBID, this being the forecast of the likely margin achievable over the next two to three years.

Key Performance Indicators Rag Status Report



Measure	Description						Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
PF08		k balance is i per month (F		above zero –	maximum n	umber of	To ensure ov	erdraft costs a	are minimised			2 exceptions in year	4 exceptions in year
Reported N	Monthly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
No of exce	ptions	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
Cumulative	e total	0	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1			
>2 Amber,	>4 Red	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G			
No of excepti	ions in quarter	G		1	G	↑	0	G	$\leftrightarrow$	0			
Measure	Description						Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
Measure PF09			bank balanc	es are maint	ained below	£200,000 -		estment inco	me is maximis	ed		Baseline	-
1105	maximum n	umber of ex	ceptions per	month (PFC	)2.4)							in year	in year
Reported N	Monthly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
No of exce	ptions	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1			
Cumulative	e total	0	0	0	1	1	1	1	1	2			
>2 Amber,	>4 Red	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G			
No of excepti	ions in quarter	G		0	G	$\checkmark$	1	G	$\leftrightarrow$	1			

The account balance exceeded £200k on one occasion due to the receipt of a large unexpected business rates payment into the bank account late in the day after the final cashflow transactions for the day had been conducted. The bank balance remained under £200k for rest of the month.

Measure	Description						Purpose					-	2013/14 Target
PF10	Internal Aud	dit Payroll Ri	sk (Annual Ro	eport) <i>(PF03</i>	.1)		To ensure the and include s provision of a	ufficient cont	rols to mitigat			Medium/ Low	Medium/ Low
Reported A	nnually	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
High = Red		Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual			



Major Incidents during month	Remedial Action Taken	Resolution Owner



### HR&OD

Measure	Description	1					Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
HR01	Percentage Helpdesk (n		es (calls) reso	olved upon fi	rst interactio	on with HR	To ensure tim	nely provision	of HR suppo	rt		61.76%	55%
Reported I	Monthly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Monthly Pe	ercentage	83%	85%	64%	88%	90%	85%	87%	77%	88%			
<55% Amber,	r, <50% Red	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G			
2013/14 Ye	ar to date	83%	84%	81%	83%	85%	85%	85%	85%	85%	-	-	-
<55% Amber,	r, <50% Red	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G			
Quarterly	average	G	-	81%	G	<u>^</u>	88%	G	$\checkmark$	84%			
Measure	Description	1					Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
			s offered ag	ainst plan <i>(m</i>	easure 2)			nelv delivery (	of planned tra	ining courses		Baseline	Target
<b>Measure</b> HR02			s offered ag	ainst plan <i>(m</i>	easure 2)			nely delivery o	of planned tra	iining courses		-	Target
	Number of		s offered ag May	ainst plan <i>(m</i> Jun	easure 2) Jul	Aug		nely delivery o Oct	of planned tra Nov	iining courses	Jan	Baseline	Target
HR02 <b>Reported I</b> Monthly Pe	Number of Monthly ercentage	course place		· ·	•	Aug 100%	To ensure tim				Jan	Baseline 100%	Target 1009
HRO2 <b>Reported I</b> Monthly Pe <100% Ambe	Number of Monthly ercentage er, <90% Red	course place Apr	May	Jun	Jul		To ensure tim	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Baseline 100%	Target 1009
HRO2 Reported I Monthly Pe <100% Ambe 2013/14 Ye	Number of Monthly ercentage er, <90% Red ear to date	course place Apr 100%	May 100%	Jun 100%	Jul 100%	100%	To ensure tim Sep 100%	Oct 100%	Nov 100%	Dec 100%	Jan	Baseline 100%	Target 1009
HR02 <b>Reported I</b> <b>Monthly Pe</b> <100% Ambe <b>2013/14 Ye</b> <100% Ambe	Number of Monthly ercentage er, <90% Red ear to date er, <90% Red	course place Apr 100% G 100% G	May 100% <b>G</b>	Jun 100% G 100% G	Jul 100% <b>G</b>	100% G 100% G	To ensure tim Sep 100% G 100% G	Oct 100% G 100% G	Nov 100% G 100% G	Dec 100% G 100% G		Baseline 100% Feb	Target 1009 Mar
HRO2 Reported I Monthly Pe <100% Ambe 2013/14 Ye	Number of Monthly ercentage er, <90% Red ear to date er, <90% Red	course place Apr 100% <b>G</b> 100%	May 100% G 100%	Jun 100% G 100%	Jul 100% <b>G</b> 100%	100% G 100%	To ensure tim Sep 100% G 100%	Oct 100% <b>G</b> 100%	Nov 100% G 100%	Dec 100% <b>G</b> 100%		Baseline 100% Feb	Target 1009 Mar
HR02 Reported I Monthly Pe <100% Ambe 2013/14 Ye <100% Ambe Quarterly a	Number of Monthly ercentage er, <90% Red ear to date er, <90% Red	course place Apr 100% G 100% G G	May 100% G 100% G -	Jun 100% G 100% G 100.00%	Jul 100% G 100% G G	100% G 100% G ↔	To ensure tim <u>Sep</u> 100% <u>G</u> 100% <u>G</u> 100.00%	Oct 100% G 100% G G	Nov 100% G 100% G ↔	Dec 100% G 100% G 100.00%		Baseline 100% Feb	Target 1009 Mar



ICT

Measure	Description						Purpose					-	2013/14 Target
IT01 I	Resolution	of reported i	ncidents ( <i>m</i> e	easure 1)	LGSS converge systems but in the meantime NBC assumes all calls w continue to be processed through the VQSM system.						report of % of viewed once	96.00%	96.50%
Reported M	Monthly Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Ja								Jan	Feb	Mar		
2012/13 dat	ta	96.7%	96.0%	96.4%	95.6%	96.8%	96.2%	96.7%	97.0%	98.0%	94.8%	86.8%	80.3%
2013/14				95.8%	95.7%	95.3%	96.3%	95.3%	94.0%	95.1%			
<96.5% Amber,	, <90% Red			Α	Α	Α	А	Α	Α	Α			
2013/14 Year	r to date	-	-	95.80%	95.76%	95.60%	95.78%	95.68%	95.40%	95.36%	-	-	-
<96.5% Amber,	r, <90% Red			Α	Α	А	A	Α					
Quarterly av	verage	Α		95.8%	Α	$\checkmark$	95.7%	Α					

Measure	Description						Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
IT02	Annual Cust	omer Satisfa	action (meas	ure 2)			Full and deta users view po		f perception of	of the service		SOCITM survey	5.93%
Reported A	nnually	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Reported A	linualiy								5.94				
<5.93 Amber,	< 5.88 Red	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	G	Annual			



Measure	Description						Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
ІТОЗ	Service Ava	To measure the availability of the ICT service to users during working hours (excluding planned outages & scheduled downtime). For clarity core hours are Monday to Friday 08:0 17:00.							ed	99.95%	99.95%		
Reported N	/onthly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Monthly Per	rcentage			100.00%	99.99%	99.48%	99.97%	99.95%	99.99%	99.99%			
<99.95% Amber	r, <96% Red			G	G	Α	G	G	G	G			
2013/14 Yea	r to date			100.00%	99.99%	99.82%	99.86%	99.88%	99.90%	99.91%	-	-	-
<99.95% Amber													
Quarterly a	iverage	G 100.00% A ↓ 99.81% G ↑ 99.98%									-		
							-						

Major Incidents during month	Remedial Action Taken	Resolution Owner



### Insurance

Measure	Description						Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
INS01	Liability dec	isions (meas	ure 1)				To ensure de claimant/rep Rules.	cisions on liab resentatives i		90%	93%		
Reported N	Ionthly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Monthly Per	centage	58%	83%	79%	100%	87%	94%	100%	100%	88%			
<93% Amber, <	< 90% Red	R	R	R	G	R	G	G	G	R			
2013/14 Yea	r to date	to date 58% 70% 72% 76% 78% 81% 84% 85% 86% -							-	-	-		
<93% Amber, <	< 90% Red	R R R R R R R R R											
Quarterly a	verage	R		<b>72%</b>	Α	A ↑ 92% G ↑ 98%						•	•

For the past 2 years the Borough Council has obtained insurance broking services from Aon Ltd.

The services provided include a limited claims handling function, which primarily covers Employers Liability claims and any claims where there may be a potential conflict of interests.

Due to a change in personnel at Aon, the action date on one of the employers liability claims was missed and a decision on liability not made by the due date of the 27 December 2013.

Aon have now reviewed the documentation previously provided by the Council, with a view making a decision on liability by the 10 January 2014, as per the extended period allowed by the third party solicitors.

Measure	Description	1					Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
INS02	Claim lifecy	cle <i>(measure</i>	2)	To ensure that non-complex material damage and motor ov damage claims are managed to reduce timescales (from rec claim to closure) and settled in appropriate time from first notification to LGSS Insurance.							m receipt of	60 days	60 days
Reported M	lonthly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Average da	ys	-	-	-	-	-	42	-	-	-	-	-	-
>60 days Amber	r, >65 days Red	No activity	No activity	No activity	No activity	No activity	G	No activity	No activity	No activity			
2013/14 Yea	r to date	-	-	-	-	-	42	42	42	42			
>60 days Amber	ber, >65 days Red G G G G G												
Quarterly a	Average None settled G 1 42 None settled												
No claims w	s were due for settlement (at 60 days) in December.												



Measure	Description	I					Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
INS03	Annual exte	ernal insurer	audit (currer	ntly Travelle	rs) (measure	3)	To ensure rol decision mak fair and cons	ting is robust a		•		TSP 92%	TSP > 90%
Reported A	nnually	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Reported A	initiany								97%				
<90% Amber	, <85% Red	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	Annual	G	Annual			
result.			C C	·			is to a "excellent" standard supported by the 97% technical so nagement of the caseload remains in very capable hands.					ervice profi	ciency (TSP)

Major Incidents during month	Remedial Action Taken	Resolution Owner



Legal

Measure	Descriptior	ı					Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
LEG01a	Client Satis	faction Quest	tionnaires (I	measure 1)			To ensure tha survey after t			of file client s	atisfaction	98%	989
Reported M	onthly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Monthly Perc	nthly Percentage 100% 100%							100%	100%	100%			
<98% Amber, <	% Amber, <95% Red     G     G     No						No activity	G	G	G			
2013/14 Year	r to date			100%	100%	-	-	100%	100%	100%	-	-	-
<98% Amber, <	:95% Red			G	G			G	G	G			
Quarterly Av	verage	G		100.00%	G	$\leftrightarrow$	100.00%	G	$\leftrightarrow$	100.00%			

Measure	Description	I					Purpose					-	2013/14 Target
LEG01	Customer s	atisfaction w	ith service re	eceived (me	asure 2)		To ensure that with a rating			faction survey	is returned	90.00%	85.00%
Reported M	eported Monthly		May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
<b>Monthly Per</b>	Nonthly Percentage								100%	100%			
<85% Amber	r, <80% Red			No activity	No activity	No activity	No activity	No activity	G	G			
2013/14 Yea	r to date								100.00%	100.00%			
<98% Amber, -	<95% Red												
Quarterly A					No responses ye	t		G	1	100.00%			

Only one response was received in December, which is disappointing. Whilst this process is a voluntary option for clients, this is really not a significant enough return to be a useful guide as to performance levels and client satisfaction. However, we are working with colleagues within NBC to improve the return rate and we are confident that this will very shortly be reflected in a significant improvement in the return rate, which will in turn allow us to focus on any areas where we can improve client satisfaction and service delivery.



Measure	Description	l					Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
LEG02	Lexcel quali	ty mark is re	tained on an	i annual basi	s (measure 3	3)	To ensure the basis	at the Lexcel o	quality mark is	s retained on	an annual	Yes/No	Yes/No
Poportad A	rted Annually Apr May Jun Jul						Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Reported A	orted Annually Apr May Jun Jul Au Yes												
NO = Red				G	G	G	G	G	G	G			
Quarter Re	uarter Result G Yes G					Yes	G		Yes				
The 2013 L June 2014.	excel Assess	ment took p	lace on the 1	9th and 20t	h June. LGS	S Law were	successful in	retaining th	eir accredita	tion. The ne	ext assessm	ent will take	place in

Measure	Description	1					Purpose					-	2013/14
LFG03	Processing (measure 4)		ns for land a	cquisitions t	o Land Regis	try		for registratio hths of comple		itted to Land I	Registry	Baseline 95.00%	<b>Target</b> 95.00%
Reported M				Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Monthly Per	Percentage												
<95% Amber,				No activity	No activity	No activity	No activity	No activity	No activity	No activity			
2013/14 Yea	r to date												
<95% Amber,	, <90% Red												
Quarterly A	verage					ons		No acquisiti	ons				
No acquisiti	ons have co	mpleted sinc	ce the 1st Jur	ne 2013									



Measure	Description	1					Purpose					-	2013/14 Target
LEG04	Drafts for P	DAs leases a	nd transfer (	measure 5)				prepared and s of full instruc	•	lient officers v	within 15	75%	75%
<b>Reported N</b>	Ionthly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
<b>Monthly Per</b>	centage	-	-	-	100%	100%	100%		100%	100%			
<75% Amber	i% Amber, <70% Red No activi					G	G	No activity	G	G			
2013/14 Yea	r to date			-	100%	100%	100%	-	100%	100%	-	-	-
<75% Amber	% Amber, <70% Red				G	G	G		G	G			
Quarterly A	arterly Average No completions						100%	G		100%			
		Back Purchas ed within the				ecord of LGS	S in this area	Э.					

Measure	Description						Purpose					2012/13	2013/14
IviedSule	Description						Fulpose					Baseline	Target
							Gazetteer hu	h to dissemin	ate informatio	on to the Utili	ties	Achieve	Achieve
LEG05	Improveme	nt to the Ga	zetteer <i>(mea</i>	isure 6)			companies ar					National	National
							companies ai		-			Standard	Standard
Papartad A	ported Annually Apr May Jun Jul Aug Bronze Bronze Bronze					Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Reported A						Bronze	Bronze	Bronze	Silver	Silver			
NO = Red				G	G	G	G	G	G	G			
Quarter Res	sult	G		Yes	G		Yes	G		Yes			
LGSS contir	nue to achiev	ve the natior											

Key Performance Indicators Rag Status Report



Measure	Description						Purpose					-	2013/14 Target
LEG06		n 3 days of re e Property Refe	•	•	asure 7)		Ensure that F	Planning are p	rovided with t	he UPRN		100%	99%
Reported N						Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Monthly Per						88%	100%	100%	100%	100%			
<99% Amber,	r, <95% Red			G	R	R	G	G	G	G			
2013/14 Yea	r to date			100%	91%	89%	92%	95%	96%	97%	-	-	-
<99% Amber,	, <95% Red			G	R	R	R	R	Α	Α			
Quarterly A	verage	G		100%	R	$\checkmark$	90%	G	$\uparrow$	100%		-	-
	were receive			were proce	ssed within	the 3 day ta	rget. The yea	ar to date tar	get has mov	ed from red	to amber af	ter the techr	nical

problems encountered earlier in the year.

							Purpose					-	2013/14 Target
LEG07 (met (EIR =	e <b>asure 8)</b> = The Enviro	onmental Info		ntions 2004 pro	tatutory requ		Ensure that t timeframe	he EIR is respo	onded too wit	hin the statut	ory	100%	99%
Reported Month	:hly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Monthly Percenta	age			100%		100%	100%			100%			
<99% Amber, <95%	5% Red			G	No activity	G	G	No activity	No activity	G			
2013/14 Year to d	date			100%		100%	100%			100%			
<99% Amber, <95%	5% Red			G		G	G						
Quarterly Avera					$\leftrightarrow$	100%	G	$\leftrightarrow$	100%				

Major Incidents during month	Remedial Action Taken	Resolution Owner
None to report		



# Payroll & Recruitment

Measure	Description	I					Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
PAY01	Payroll Accu	uracy (measu	ıre 1)				To determine percentage o total pay bill.	of payment co				98.00%	98.00%
Reported N	ported Monthly Apr May Jun Jul						Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
<b>Monthly</b> Per	eported MonthlyAprMayJunJulIonthly Percentage99.98%99.96%95						99.97%	100%	100%	100%			
<98% Amber	r, <95% Red			G	G	Α	G	G	G	G			
Year to date				99.98%	99.97%	98.29%	98.70%	98.94%	99.11%	99.23%	-	-	-
<98% Amber	r, <95% Red			G	G	G	G	G	G	G			
Quarterly A	uarterly Average G 99.98% G				$\checkmark$	98.23%	G	1	99.99%				
No major in	ajor incidents												

Measure	Description	l					Purpose					-	2013/14 Target
PAY02	Percentage 2)	of payroll co	ntrol accour	nts reconcile	d each mont			nat the payrol aken on a mo		unt reconcilia	tions are	98%	98%
Reported M	ported Monthly Apr May Jun Jul						Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
<b>Monthly Per</b>						100%	100%	100%	100%	100%			
<98% Amber	r, <95% Red			G	G	G	G	G	G	G			
2013/14 Yea	r to date			100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	-	-	-
<98% Amber					G	G	G	G	G				
Quarterly A					$\leftrightarrow$	100%	G	$\leftrightarrow$	100%				
Accounts ar	re reconciled	in the mont	h following ı	oayroll.									



Measure	Description	1					Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
PAY03		of statutory ecall (measu		mitted on tin	ne and witho	out	To ensure ac accordance v		•	on of statutor adlines.	y returns in	100%	100%
Reported N	ported Monthly Apr May Jun Jul						Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
<b>Monthly Per</b>	nthly Percentage 100% 100%						100%	100%	100%	100%			
<100% Amber	onthly Percentage     100%     100%     1       00% Amber, <95% Red						G	G	G	G			
2013/14 Yea	ar to date			100%	100%	75%	81%	84%	87%	88%	-	-	-
<100% Amber	r, <95% Red			G	G	R	R	R	R	R			
Quarterly A	Average	G	•	100.00%	R	$\downarrow$	72.00%	G	1	100.00%			
All statutor encountere	•		nitted on tin	ne for Decem	ıber. It shou	ıld be noted	that the full	-year KPI tar	get of 100%	will not be a	chieved due	e to the issue	έs

Measure	Description	ı					Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
PAY04	Percentage	of third part	y payments	paid on time	e (measure 4	)	To ensure tin contractual t		of all third pa	rties in accore	dance with	98%	98%
Reported N	/Ionthly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Monthly Per						100%	100%	100%	100%	100%			
<98% Amber, •	<95% Red			G	G	G	G	G	G	G			
2013/14 Yea	r to date			100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	-	-	-
<98% Amber, •	<95% Red			G	G	G	G	G	G	G			
Quarterly A	Average G 100% G 🗧					$\leftrightarrow$	100%	G	$\leftrightarrow$	100%			
All third party payments paid on time (17 in November)													



Measure	Description	1					Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
PAY05	with the An	inual Payroll ised claim fo	•	oplies only to	o correctly co	y completed To ensure variable payroll claims are processed in accordance with yroll deadline. the Annual Payroll Schedule.						98%	98%
Reported	eported Monthly Apr May Jun Jul Aug						Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Monthly Pe	ercentage			100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%			
<98% Amber	r, <95% Red			G	G	G	G	G	G	G			
2013/14 Ye	ear to date			100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	-	-	-
<98% Amber						G	G	G	G	G			
Quarterly	uarterly Average G 100% G $\leftrightarrow$				$\leftrightarrow$	100%	G	$\leftrightarrow$	100%		•	-	
All claims	All claims were processed in accordance with schedule (268)												

Major Incidents during month	Remedial Action Taken	Resolution Owner

Key Performance Indicators Rag Status Report



### Procurement

Measure	Descriptior	ı					Purpose			2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target		
PROC01		contracted e -pay spend)	-	as a percenta	age of total i	nfluencable	To minimise	inefficient off-	contract sper	ıd.		Baseline	New KPI. Target TBA 2014
Reported Monthly Apr May Jun Jul Au							Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Baseline 95% 93% 99%					99%	91%	99%	96%	97%				
<10% Ambe	er, <5% Red		Baseline year - New KPI. Target TBA 2014										
2013/14 Ye	ar to date			95%	94%	96%	95%	95%	96%	96%	-	-	-
Quarterly	Quarterly Result						Baseline year						

	escription						Purpose					-	2013/14 Target
PROC02 thr	rough the		ent portal u		o be underta c request fro		To maximise reliable audit	the benefits c t trails.	f using e-proc	curement and	l to maintain	100%	100%
Reported Mon		Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Monthly perce	entage			100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%			
<100% Amber, <95	5% Red			G	G	G	G	G	G	G			
2013/14 Year to	o date			100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	-	-	-
<100% Amber, <95	5% Red			G	G	G	G	G	G	G			
Quarterly Resu	uarterly Result G 100% G $\leftrightarrow$				$\leftrightarrow$	100%	G	$\leftrightarrow$	100%				



Measure	Description	I					Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
PROC03	and collabo	% of savings rative arrang unity). <i>(meas</i>	gements (wh	-	•			nefficient off-	contract spen	d.		Baseline	New KPI. Target TBA 2014
Reported M	Ionthly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Baseline				0%	0%	7%	0%	0%	0%				
<10% Amber	r, <5% Red					Baseline	year - New	KPI. Target T					
2013/14 Yea	r to date			0%	0%	2%	2%	1%	1%	1%	-	-	-
Quarterly R	Result						Baseline year						

pend with local supplic cy) where economical	•							Baseline	Target
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•								
		,	the support o	f local supplie	r market.			New KPI. Target TBA 2014	
May Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
62%	94%	63%	81%	72%	72%	76%			
		Baseline	e year New H	(PI. Target T					
62%	78%	73%	75%	74%	-	-	-		
		Baseliı	ne year						
	62%	62% 94%	62% 94% 63% Baselin	62%     94%     63%     81%       Baseline year New K     62%     78%     73%     75%	62% 94% 63% 81% 72% Baseline year New KPI. Target T	62%     94%     63%     81%     72%     72%       Baseline year New KPI. Target TBA 2014       62%     78%     73%     75%     74%     74%	62%     94%     63%     81%     72%     72%     76%       Baseline year New KPI. Target TBA 2014       62%     78%     73%     75%     74%     74%     74%	62%     94%     63%     81%     72%     72%     76%       Baseline year New KPI. Target TBA 2014       62%     78%     73%     75%     74%     74%     -	May     Jun     Jul     Aug     Sep     Oct     Nov     Dec     Jan     Feb       62%     94%     63%     81%     72%     72%     76%         Baseline year New KPL Target TBA 2014       62%     78%     73%     75%     74%     74%     74%     -     -

Major Incidents during month	Remedial Action Taken	Resolution Owner



### **Revenues & Benefits**

Amber, >12 days Red

Measure	Description						Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
REV01	RB01 Speed	of processir	ng Benefit Cl	aims <i>(measu</i>	ire 1)		Combines RB02 It is based on th taken to process changes. It was have an overvie monitored daily allocation.	9.9 days	11 days				
Reported M	Ionthly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Monthly Ave	erage	13.88	14.12	11.29	8.61	8.98	9.12	10.92	11.98	12.34	-	-	-
Monthly Tar	get	12.00	12.00	11.00	11.00	11.00	11.00	12.00	12.00	11.50	11.40	10.00	7.00
Monthly RAG		R	R	Α	G	G	G	G	G	Α			
2013/14 Yea	r to date	13.88	14.01	12.94	11.61	11.08	10.77	10.79	10.93	11.08	-	-	-
Year to date	target	12.00	12.00	11.70	11.50	11.40	11.40	11.40	11.50	11.50	11.50	11.40	11.00
Year to date R	RAG	R	R	R	Α	G	G	G	G	G			
Quarter Ave	erage	R		12.94	G	1	8.88	Α	$\checkmark$	11.74		-	
December: We have been focusing on clearing older work items and this does have an impact on the speed of processing. However this does not impact on the overall expected performance at year end. This combined indicator captures the average time to process all claims and reflects well on the service. 2013/14 has been particularly challenging in terms of delivery of reforms and increased workloads. This workload increase is under analysis to ascertain the reason for such increases. However for some-time and particularly since the financial downturn we are seeing a large number of customers entering part time or casual employment, leading to increased workloads due to the frequency of changes to income levels and circumstances.													
Rolling 12 mor	nth average	9.99	10.12	10.16	10.21	10.04	9.90	9.79	9.72	9.75			
Rolling 12 month Amber, >12 days	•	G:>11 days											



Measure	re Description Purpose											2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
REV02	RB02 Spee	d of processi	ng New Ben	efit Claims <i>(ı</i>	measure 2)		claim is first rece	me taken to proc eived in the office n average [Days ta	ed. The indicator	21.06 days	19 days		
Reported N	Vonthly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Monthly Av	http://whitewage     23.15     30.04     29.86     27.16     24.							22.16	21.89	21.58	-	-	-
Monthly Target     22.00     19.00     18.00     17.00     17.00     18.00     18.00							18.00	18.00	18.00	17.00	17.00	17.00	
Monthly RAG	ì	А	R	R	R	R	R	R	R	R			
2013/14 Yea	ar to date	23.15	25.96	27.07	27.10	26.60	26.29	25.74	25.29	24.92	-	-	-
Year to date	e target	22.00	20.50	19.70	19.00	18.60	18.50	18.40	18.40	18.30	18.20	18.10	18.00
Year to date I	RAG	Α	R	R	R	R	R	R	R	R			
Quarter Av	/erage	R		27.07	R	$\uparrow$	25.47	R	1	21.88			
	strated across s, which was i				•				-				-

reviewing all cases within the first week of receipt, alongside managing the changes in circumstance caseload effectively. Any delays in processing new claims are predominantly the result of customers delaying responding to requests for further information. It is worth adding that the service have been managing increased caseloads in 2013/14, alongside delivering efficiencies in order to meet national funding reductions across local Government. Again workload volumes are being monitored and will be reported regularly, alongside any insight available relating to the cause of these increased volumes of work.

Rolling 12 month average	21.08	21.70	22.41	23.37	23.87	24.19	24.38	24.27	24.28		
Rolling 12 month RAG: >19 days Amber, >21 days Red	R	R	R	R	R	R	R	R	R		



Measure	Description	ı					Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
REV03	RB03 Speed of processing Changes of Circumstances (measure 3)   Measures the time taken to process notifications of changes in circumstances or claimants. These changes may be received from the claimant or from third part such as the DWP. The time is measured from the first date of contact notifying change to the date the claim is assessed and any change of entitlement determined. The indicator is reported as an average [days taken divided by the number of changes]     Monthly   Apr   May   Jun   Jul   Aug   Sep   Oct   Nov   Dec   Jan												9 days
Reported N	Vonthly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Monthly Ave	lonthly Average 12.05 12.25 9.61 6.73 7							9.60	10.87	11.27	-	-	-
Monthly Tar	Aonthly Target     10.00     10.00     9.50     9.00					9.00	9.00	9.00	9.00	9.00	8.50	8.00	8.00
Monthly RA	G	Α	R	Α	G	G	G	Α	Α	R			
2013/14 Yea	ar to date	12.05	12.16	11.12	9.75	9.24	8.98	9.07	9.28	9.48	-	-	-
Year to date	e target	10.00	10.00	9.80	9.80	9.60	9.50	9.40	9.40	9.60	9.20	9.10	9.00
Year to date	e RAG	А	А	А	G	G	G	G	G	G			
Quarter Av	verage	R		11.12	G	1	7.16	Α	$\checkmark$	10.57			
end remain	ns on target.	We will see a	an increase ii	n volumes di	uring the ne	kt few mont	performance hs, however within the se	the service p	lans for this	period and t	therefore do	not anticip	ate any

new Local Council Tax Support scheme, and national reforms that introduced the benefit cap, reductions to benefit for those under – occupying social sector housing and the enhanced Discretionary Housing Payments scheme. All of these reforms have been successfully managed alongside meeting the ongoing day to day demands across services,

Rolling 12 month average	8.56	8.66	8.67	8.64	8.40	8.26	8.13	8.08	8.15		
Rolling 12 month RAG: >9 days Amber, >12 days Red	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G		



Measure	Description	I					Purpose			2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target		
REV04	RB10 LA Err	or (measure	4)				of 0.48% the a government is	. If the level of I mount of subsi	ent threshold om the	0.27%	0.40%		
Reported N	Ionthly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Monthly (cu	mulative)	0.21%	0.26%	0.35%	0.38%	0.36%	0.33%	0.31%	0.32%	0.33%	-	-	-
>0.40% Amber,	>0.47% Red	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G			
End of quar	rter result	G		0.35%	G	1	0.33%	G	$\checkmark$	0.33%			
The rate has increased slightly, however overall performance is comfortably within the threshold. This will continue to be monitored closely.													

Measure	Description Purpose										2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target	
REV05	RB11 Fraud	Sanctions (r	neasure 5)				team either al Caution, an Ac reported as a l	, the number of one or in partne Iministrative Pe basic number b enchmarking pu	ction may be a icator is	89	94		
Reported I	Monthly	nthly Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan								Feb	Mar		
Number of	mber of sanctions     8     7     0     11     17						13	12	18	16			
Year to da	ate	8	15	15	26	43	56	68	86	102	-	-	-
Year to dat	te target	8	15	22	30	38	46	54	62	70	78	86	94
<94 Amber,	< 89 Red	G	G	R	R	G	G	G	G	G			
End of qua (year to date)	uarter result R 15 G $\uparrow$ 56 G $\uparrow$ 102												
There has l	been a drive	to focus on b	ringing case	s to conclusi	on, we conti	nue to have	success with	n Housing All	ocation Frau	id and suble	tting.		
Rolling Yea	ar	88	94	85	81	96	102	106	116				
<94 Amber,	< 89 Red	R	G	R	R	G	G	G	G				

Key Performance Indicators Rag Status Report



Measure	Description	1					Purpose			2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target		
REV06		calls in the c ition Octobe			(To be revie			atisfaction su of each mont	enultimate	85.06%	85.78%		
Reported Monthly Apr May Jun Jul Aug						Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Monthly per	rcentage	69.35%	80.23%	74.07%	78.70%	85.68%	79.21%	71.24%	65.07%	78.51%			
<85.78% Amber	r, <80% Red	NBC	NBC	NBC	NBC	NBC	NBC	NBC	NBC	NBC			
Year to date	1	69.35%	74.79%	74.55%	75.59%	77.61%	77.87%	76.93%	75.44%	75.78%	-	-	-
Quarterly a	average NBC Managed NBC Managed						NBC Managed						
The customer contact centre (telephony) continues to be managed via the generic team at Northampton. The project to assess the separation of the revenues and benefits element of the team continues. The expected live date for the new teams at both NBC and LGSS is January 2014, however LGSS and NBC will be discussing the													

timing of any change as we move towards year – end. In real terms there is no pressure to separate the teams before April 2014 and therefore a pragmatic approach will be taken to ensure that both NBC and LGSS maximise performance in the last quarter of 2013/14.

Measure	Description						Purpose			2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target		
RFV07	RB05 Counc (measure 8)		tion Rate (in	cluding Cour	ncil Tax Bene	fit)	by way of grant The grant is not	of council tax col for the awarding included in the tr ash collected plus	alculation is the	97.57%	96.50%		
Reported N	/lonthly	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Monthly (cu	umulative )	23.51%	31.33%	39.04%	47.00%	54.79%	62.66%	70.63%	78.53%	86.21%			
Target		23.00%	31.00%	39.00%	47.00%	55.00%	62.00%	70.00%	78.00%	86.00%	94.00%	96.00%	96.50%
+/- 0.2% profil	led target	G	G	G	G	R	G	G	G	G			
End of quar (year to date)	arter result G 39.04% G ↑						62.66%	G	↑	86.21%			
Performance is on target, however we have undertaken the student review a month earlier than last year, and this has resulted in an additional debit of £339k being raised. This has the effect of reducing the collection rate for a short period. However the rate will improve again upon receipt of a valid student exemption or discount.													

Without this additional debit the collection figure would have been 86.78% at the end of December 2013.



Measure	Description	l					Purpose					2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target
REV08	RB06 Counc	cil Tax Collect	tion Rate <i>(m</i>	easure 9)				of council tax col s the percentage	. ,	97.15%	96.20%		
Reported N	Monthly Apr May Jun Jul Aug					Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Monthly co	ollection	11.26%	9.16%	9.00%	9.35%	9.04%	9.18%	9.26%	9.19%	9.20%			
Monthly ta	rget	11.20%	9.10%	9.10%	9.10%	9.10%	9.20%	9.40%	9.50%	9.30%	9.30%	2.00%	0.80%
Year to dat	е	11.26%	20.43%	29.42%	38.72%	47.72%	56.85%	66.08%	75.22%	84.12%	-	-	-
Target		11.20%	20.30%	29.40%	38.50%	47.60%	56.80%	66.00%	75.20%	84.30%	93.40%	95.40%	96.20%
+/- 0.2% prof	filed target	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	Α			
End of quar (year to date)	rter result	G		29.42%	G	↑	56.85%	А	↑	84.12%			

Performance is on target, however we have undertaken the student review a month earlier than last year, and this has resulted in an additional debit of £339k being raised. This has the effect of reducing the collection rate for a short period. However the rate will improve again upon receipt of a valid student exemption or discount. Without this additional debit the collection figure would have been 84.44% at the end of December 2013.

Measure	Description						Purpose			2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target		
REV09	RB04 NNDR	Collection R	ate ( <i>measur</i>	e 10)			is due. (RB04)	of national non-c s the percentage	,	99.06%	99.40%		
Reported Monthly Apr May Jun Jul Aug						Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	
Monthly co	onthly collection 12.28% 9.87% 9.43% 9.33% 8.97%					10.14%	9.69%	9.43%	10.39%				
Monthly ta	rget	11.55%	11.00%	9.50%	9.50%	9.40%	9.40%	9.40%	9.50%	9.30%	9.30%	1.00%	0.50%
Year to dat	е	12.28%	22.30%	31.78%	41.16%	50.00%	60.09%	69.76%	79.17%	89.79%	-	-	-
Target		11.55%	22.50%	32.10%	41.60%	51.00%	60.40%	69.80%	79.30%	88.60%	97.90%	98.90%	99.40%
+/- 0.2% prot	filed target	G	R	R	R	R	R	Α	Α	G			
End of quar (year to date)	rter result	R		31.78%	R	↑	60.09%	G	↑	89.79%			

Collection rates have improved for Business Rates over the month of December and we are now slightly above target. During January, February and March we will be concentrating on chasing those who have fallen behind on their instalments to ensure the collection rate is still on target at the end of the financial year.



Measure	Description						Purpose			2012/13 Baseline	2013/14 Target		
REV10	RB07 Inactiv	ve Debt <i>(med</i>	asure 11)				This measure giv managed (RB07 The definition of accordance with timetable]	) f actively manage	4.40%	4.50%			
Reported N	<b>Nonthly</b> Apr May Jun Jul Aug						Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar
Rate (cumu	ılative)	3.38%	3.12%	2.94%	4.53%	4.33%	1.22%	3.93%	3.65%	4.12%			
Target		6.50%	6.30%	6.10%	5.90%	5.70%	5.50%	5.30%	5.10%	4.90%	4.70%	4.60%	4.50%
+/- 1% profile	ed target	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G	G			
End of quar (year to date)	rter result	G		2.94%	G	$\checkmark$	1.22%	G	↑	4.12%			
This remains within target. The total inactive debt figure has increased this month, primarily due to an £85.5k Asset Management invoice, which has been gueried and													

This remains within target. The total inactive debt figure has increased this month, primarily due to an £85.5k Asset Management invoice, which has been queried and remains unpaid. We also have an amount of former tenant arrears going through a new process of investigation prior to referral to a debt collection agency. If successful this would reduce the need for our collection agencies to be involved at an early stage of the process.

Major Incidents during month	Remedial Action Taken	Resolution Owner